elevator repair, and parts installation. These services will be performed at the Morton, Walnut, 4th, and 
Trades Garages, City Hall, and BPD Dispatch Center.  Regular inspections and preventative maintenance 
services will be performed for a set price Thirty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Three Dollars 
($37,233.00).  The scope of these inspections and preventative maintenance are defined in the separate 
agreement titled KONE Care Maintenance Agreement entered into between Kone and The City of 
Bloomington.  Repairs outside the scope of regular inspections or preventative maintenance, or any 
additional inspections requested by the owner (“Services”) will be performed for a set price of Four 
Hundred Thirteen dollars and Nine Cents ($413.09) per hour Monday-Friday 8:00 am - 4:00 pm for one 
person, with an additional Three Hundred and Fifty Two Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($352.16) per hour for 
each additional person. Any work performed outside of those hours, including evenings, weekends, and 
holidays, will be performed at the rate of Seven Hundred and Ninety Three Dollars and Ninety Three Cents 
($793.93) per hour for one person, with an additional Six Hundred and Fifty Three Dollars and Forty Eight

[...]

the orderly progress of the work, and Contractor shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness 
of such information.  The Department’s Project Manager shall act on its behalf with respect to this 
Agreement. 

Article 4.  Compensation The Department shall pay Contractor for all fees and expenses in an amount not 
to exceed Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Three Dollars  ($68,733.00). Contractor shall submit 
an invoice to the Department upon the completion of the Services described in Article 1. Invoices shall be 
sent via email to public.works@bloomington.in.gov or via first class mail postage prepaid to Public 
Works Department, 401 N.

[...]

orderly progress of the work, and Contractor shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness of 
such information.  The Department’s Project Manager shall act on its behalf with respect to this Agreement. 

Article 4.  Compensation The Department shall pay Contractor for all fees and expenses in an amount not to 
exceed Four Thousand Four Hundred-Fifty Three Dollars and Twenty Cents ($4,453.20). Contractor shall 
submit an invoice to the Department upon the completion of the Services described in Article 1.  Invoices shall 
be sent via email to public.works@bloomington.in.gov or via first class mail postage prepaid to Public 
Works Department, 401 N.

[...]

B-Town team members; and 

6. Pay CS invoiced amounts for labor costs of the COB-DPW and CS 
Brighten B-Town partnership. Payment shall not to exceed the rate of 
$15.75, plus FICA for CS Brighten B-Town team members, which shall 
not exceed an aggregate amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($350,000.00). 

IV. CENTERSTONE Responsibilities 

A. The goal of CS is to conduct an employment placement program for Centerstone 
Brighten B-Town. 
B. CS agrees to: 

1. Conduct hiring interviews, hire, pay, and assume liability/risk 
coverage for maintenance crews;

[...]

Communicate with designed COB - DPW staff on issues, 
progress, and supply needs. 

V. Terms Mutually Agreed To By the Parties to this Agreement 
A. The intent of this Agreement is to document a mutually beneficial 

partnership between CS and COB - DPW in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00); 

B. The staff and personnel involved in this Agreement will at all times represent the 
Parties to this Agreement in a professional manner and reflect the commitment of the 
Parties to quality services and customer satisfaction; 

C. During the performance of any and all Services under this Agreement, CS shall